

## City of Pittsburgh

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2020	0-0539	Version:	1			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	7/10	)/2020			In control:	Committee on Intergovernmental A	Affairs
On agenda:	7/14	/2020			Final action:	7/28/2020	
Enactment date:	7/28	/2020			Enactment #:	384	
Effective date:	7/31	/2020					
Title:	Resolution authorizing the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh to acquire all the City's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the publicly-owned properties in the 12th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh designated in the Deed Registry Office of Allegheny County as Block 125-G, Lots 42, 43, 51, and 64, located at the north side of Kelly Street, between 5th Avenue on the west and the railroad right-of-way on the east, and the south side of Frankstown Avenue, also between 5th Avenue on the west and the railroad right-of-way on the east (Council District No. 9).						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	URA PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 2020-0539 Cover Ltr-2020 Kelly Street Letter 070720.docx, 2. Summary 2020-0539						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	on	Result
7/31/2020	1	Mayor			Sig	ned by the Mayor	
7/28/2020	1	City Cou	incil		Pas	ssed Finally	Pass

7/22/20201Standing CommitteeAffirmatively RecommendedPass7/14/20201City CouncilRead and referredResolution authorizing the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh to acquire all the City's right, title andinterest, if any, in and to the publicly-owned properties in the 12<sup>th</sup> Ward of the City of Pittsburgh designated inthe Deed Registry Office of Allegheny County as Block 125-G. Lots 42, 43, 51, and 64, located at the north

the Deed Registry Office of Allegheny County as Block 125-G, Lots 42, 43, 51, and 64, located at the north side of Kelly Street, between 5th Avenue on the west and the railroad right-of-way on the east, and the south side of Frankstown Avenue, also between 5th Avenue on the west and the railroad right-of-way on the east (Council District No. 9).

**Whereas,** the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh desires to acquire all the City's right, title and interest, if any, in and to publicly-owned properties known as Block 125-G, Lots 42, 43, 51, and 64 in the 12<sup>th</sup> Ward of the City of Pittsburgh, for the sum of \$1.00 plus all necessary and incidental expenses relating to such acquisition; and

**Whereas,** the Council of the City of Pittsburgh desires to give approval to the acquisition by Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. That the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh is hereby authorized to acquire, for the

sum of \$1.00 plus all necessary and incidental expenses relating to such acquisition, all the City's right, title and interest, if any, in and to publicly-owned properties known as Block 125-G, Lots 42, 43, 51, and 64, located at the north side of Kelly Street, between 5th Avenue on the west and the railroad right-of-way on the east, and the south side of Frankstown Avenue, also between 5th Avenue on the west and the railroad right-of-way on the east, in the 12<sup>th</sup> Ward of the city of Pittsburgh (Council District No.9).

**Section 2.** That the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh is authorized to incur said necessary and incidental expenses in connection with said acquisition.